
FOI Disclosures June 2023 

Index 

This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• Non fatal RTIs following police contact 

• HMRC referrals 

• IOPC referrals to CPS and CPS charging decisions 

• IOPC investigation – Royalty and Specialist Protection 
Command collision 

• PCA Report regarding Leon Patterson 

• IOPC staff recruitment and conflicts of interest 

• IOPC workforce 
 
If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
5024218 

Back to top 

Non fatal RTIs following police contact 

Request 
 
 

I would like records of NON-FATAL road traffic incidents (RTIs) following  

police contact – by force, year and outcome. 

Response We hold data about non-fatal road traffic incidents during or following police 

contact only in respect of the matters that are brought to our attention as required 

by the Police Reform Act 2002.  The majority of police-related road traffic 

incidents are investigated by the police, rather than the IOPC, and many such 

incidents may not fall for consideration under the police complaints and 

misconduct system because they do not involve a complaint, death or serious 

injury matter, or recordable conduct matter.    

 As you may know, we receive information about the more serious police road 

traffic incidents by way of referrals from the police.  As the majority of these 

referrals are either determined as suitable for investigation by the force without 

IOPC involvement, or returned to the force to handle the matter in whatever 

reasonable and proportionate manner it determines, we do not hold information 

about what happens to these cases subsequently.   

 The IOPC has not carried out any research of its own into non-fatal police road 

traffic incidents and there is no straightforward way of identifying incidents of this 

type from our cases. The work we carry out annually to extract and verify data 

before it can be published on our website (e.g. under our investigation outcomes 

or deaths reports) confirms we cannot identify IOPC cases that fall within a certain 

category without extensive manual searches, other than where we have already 

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk


carried out relevant research or completed a data verification exercise that 

captures a specific case type.  

 If, therefore, you required this information from IOPC cases, which would account 

for very few of the non-fatal police road traffic incidents that occur each year, the 

work involved in producing it would be highly likely to exceed the FOIA cost limit 

for the IOPC of £450 or 18 hours work.  As we cannot find cases in this category 

by automated means, we would have to manually search a large number of cases 

to find a significant number that involved an incident that may be relevant to your 

request.  Therefore, we could avoid the cost limit only by searching a smaller 

sample of cases that would be very unlikely to yield sufficient data to support your 

research.   

 It may help you to know that in 2007, while operating as the Independent Police 

Complaints Commission, we published a study that examined cases of serious 

injury and death resulting from road traffic incidents 

 

Ref  
5024185 

Back to top 

HMRC referrals 

Request I would like to know the full names of the 10 people/cases referred 
to the IOPC by HMRC where a person has taken their life and used 
a disguised remuneration scheme. These are referred to on page 3 
of this document, correspondence between HMRC CEO Jim Harra 
and the Treasury Select Committee made public in 
January: https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/33540/docu
ments/182481/default/  
The deaths of 10 people have been referred to the IOPC since 
March 2019 (as of January 2023)   
As these 10 individuals are deceased I do not see any privacy 
reason for not releasing their names in a freedom of information 
request (as they no longer have data protection rights if they are 
dead).   
I would also like to know how many referrals have been made to 
the IOPC by HMRC regarding people who have taken their own life 
and used a disguised remuneration scheme since March 2019 (is it 
now more than 10)?  
And what was the result of each of these referrals?  
If the IOPC has any information on where any inquests were opened 
into these deaths I would like this information as well.     

 

Response   

 We have decided that we are not obliged to disclose this information 
because it engages section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA, which applies when 
disclosure is prohibited under an enactment.  In this case the relevant 
legislation prohibiting disclosure is the Commissioners for Revenue and 
Customs Act 2005 (CRCA) and associated Regulations.  
 

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20170914130623/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/Documents/research_stats/rti_report_11_9_07_new.pdf
http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20170914130623/http:/www.ipcc.gov.uk/Documents/research_stats/rti_report_11_9_07_new.pdf
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/33540/documents/182481/default/
https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/33540/documents/182481/default/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/11/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2005/11/contents


Section 29(3) of the CRCA sets out the position between HMRC and the 
IOPC where HMRC has provided information in connection with our 
complaints and misconduct functions, which include our duties in relation to 
the referral of a death or serious injury matter. It aims to preserve the 
confidentiality of information relating to HMRC functions and prescribes 
that the IOPC shall not disclose information provided to it by HMRC where 
it is prohibited by Regulations. The relevant Regulations are the Revenue 
and Customs (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2010. The 
Regulations do not permit disclosure under FOIA and it is not otherwise 
prescribed by law.   
Therefore, the effect of section 29(3) of the CRCA is to make the requested 
information exempt from disclosure under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.  
 

Aside from our formal reply to your FOI request as set out above, we are in 
a position to confirm that between March 2019 and March 2023, we have 
received ten referrals relating to the deaths of individuals who had been 
subject to HMRC action in relation to disguised remuneration schemes. 
None were referred following a public complaint. After careful assessment, 
in three cases we decided HMRC should investigate to determine if its 
contact with an individual as a vulnerable customer was appropriate. We 
returned the seven other referrals to HMRC to proceed with as they felt 
was necessary.   
  
As we have not investigated, any information about the cases or 
investigations would need to be requested of HMRC.  
 

Ref  
5024190 

Back to top 

IOPC referrals to CPS and CPS charging decisions 

Request As of the 30th of April 2023   
 
1. How many officers are currently waiting for charging decisions by 
the CPS, having had a file sent to them by the IOPC  
Please provide the total number for each force.  
 
2. How many police officers currently has it been decided by the 
CPS that they will be criminally prosecuted, and criminal 
proceedings are yet to end? Following an IOPC Investigation?  

 

Response   
The IOPC publishes independent investigation outcomes on its 
website.  For each year from 2018/19 to 2021/22 we have published data 
about our completed investigations, including the number of referrals we 
have made to the CPS.  We do not, however, report on or extract the data 
that would be needed to confirm the number of pending CPS decisions and 
ongoing prosecutions on any specific day.  This means that nearly all of the 
data required to confirm the position on 30 April 2023 or any other day 
would have to be sourced separately from the documents in the relevant 
investigation files.   
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/1813/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/1813/contents/made
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-strategy-and-performance/outcomes-reports


It is relevant to the time that would have to be committed to this task that 
not all CPS referrals are determined within a year of receipt from the IOPC, 
meaning we would have to identify and check the data we hold about the 
CPS referrals we made over a period of more than one previous year to 
confirm their current status. The same would apply to decisions to 
prosecute because the time between the commencement and completion 
of a prosecution can be well over a year.    
We would therefore have to carry out a very significant amount of work to 
produce the data required by your request.  We estimate that it would take 
a minimum of 75 hours of work to identify, retrieve and extract the data you 
require.  This takes into consideration the time it takes us to extract and 
verify the similar data we publish in our outcomes reports and the issues 
identified above in regard to the accessibility of some of the data we would 
have to find.    
 

We estimate, therefore, that the work involved in compiling the data you 
require would exceed the £450 / 18 hour cost limit under section 12 of the 
FOIA. This means that our FOIA duties do not apply to your request.   
The data we hold for IOPC investigation decisions and prosecution 
outcomes for 2022/23 and April 2023 has yet to be verified and is known to 
be incomplete. We are in the process of collecting and verifying the 
outcomes data for the year to 31 March 2023 with a view to publication 
later this year.   We will begin assessing the data for the current year, 
which includes 30 April, around this time next year.   
 

We would have to carry out manual searches of fewer investigation files if 
the day for which you wanted this information was within a year for which 
our outcomes data had already been published.  Whether we would then 
be able to source the necessary data within the cost limit would depend 
upon our estimate of the number of cases we would have to search.    
You may wish to consider contacting the CPS to ask whether they hold 
data about their pending decisions and prosecutions in respect of referrals 
from the IOPC.   

 

Ref  
5024197 

Back to top 

IOPC investigation – Royalty and Specialist Protection 
Command collision 

Request Please provide a summary of the outcome of your investigation into the incident 
referred to in the press release shown below: 
 
“We are investigating the circumstances surrounding a collision involving a 
marked police motorcycle attached to the Royalty and Specialist Protection 
Command and a pedestrian on Upper Richmond Road, Richmond, south west 
London at 12.50pm on Monday 17 June. 
 
“The woman, in her 80s, suffered serious injuries and was taken to a London 
hospital where she remains in a serious but stable condition. 
 
“In line with procedure, the Metropolitan Police Service referred the collision to the 
IOPC.  Our staff attended the scene of the incident and after careful 
consideration, we have launched an independent investigation. The investigation 



is in its very early stages and the officer involved is assisting our enquiries as a 
witness. 
 
“Our immediate thoughts are with the injured woman and her family and those 
affected by the incident. The woman’s family has asked that its privacy be 
respected at this time.” 

 

Response   
 The summary of this investigation has now been published on our website and 
can be found here: Collision between police motorcyclist and pedestrian - 
Metropolitan Police Service, June 2019 | Independent Office for Police Conduct 
(IOPC) 
    

Ref  
5024251 

Back to top 

PCA Report regarding Leon Patterson 

Request I wanted to request a copy of the IOPC report for Leon Patterson (1992).  
 

Response The police complaints body at the time of this investigation was the Police 
Complaints Authority (PCA). We have checked our archive, which includes some 
information we received from the PCA, and can confirm that we do not hold this 
information. We can only suggest that you contact the relevant police force to find 
out whether they hold this report.  
 

Ref  
5024206 

Back to top 

IOPC staff recruitment and conflicts of interest 

Request You asked a number of  questions about staff recruitment and conflicts of 
interest 
 

Response 1. What are the consequences for casework-related staff NOT revealing a 
conflict of interests, if any, according to your current Conflict of Interests 
policy? 

 
Point 4.5 of the Conflict of Interest Policy states the following: “A conflict of 
interest arising is not a negative reflection on the parties involved. However failure 
to raise that conflict as and when it is identified prevents the IOPC taking swift 
action to manage against the suggestion of bias and may be damaging to 
confidence in the IOPC. It could also be dealt with as a misconduct matter. It is 
the professional responsibility of all staff to raise a conflict as soon as it has been 
identified.”  
 

2. Operationally, why does a conflict of interest not preclude a person from 
working for the IOPC, if it is truly independent of police? 
 

We do not operate a blanket policy of automatically excluding somebody from 
working for the IOPC because they have a conflict of interest. However 
independence is fundamental to the IOPC’s credibility and we must ensure that 
we deliver our public duties and make decisions free from any bias. Declared 
conflicts of interest are considered carefully in the context of the individual 
circumstances and where a risk is identified relevant action is taken to mitigate or 
remove it. Where the risk cannot be removed or mitigated the individual would not 
be allowed to work for the IOPC.  The Conflict of Interest Policy provides 
guidance to IOPC staff on the approach we take to avoid a matter arising where, 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/collision-between-police-motorcyclist-and-pedestrian-metropolitan-police-service
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/collision-between-police-motorcyclist-and-pedestrian-metropolitan-police-service
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/our-work/learning/collision-between-police-motorcyclist-and-pedestrian-metropolitan-police-service


in the course of delivering our duties, we could be perceived to be biased by 
registering private interests when staff join the organisation and declaring a 
conflict of interest as and when one might occur.  

 
 

3. In indicating a conflict of interests, does an applicant tick a check box then 
enter the specifics in the free field you mention? If they do not have a 
conflict of interests, is that specific free field left blank? 

 
At the pre-employment stage we ask candidates to complete a register of 
interests form where they would declare any conflicts. A copy is attached below.  
We provide candidates with a copy of the Conflict of Interest Policy before joining 
the IOPC and ask that they sign a declaration stating that they have read and 
understood the policy. Once a person starts working for the IOPC we ask them to 
declare any conflicts of interest via our electronic personnel system using a free 
type field to explain the nature of the conflict. 
 

 
You further requested: 
 

4. Full disclosure of your current Conflict of Interests policy. 
 

Please find a copy attached.  

 



 

 



 

 



 
 

5. Full disclosure of the written application questions an applicant must 
complete – does this application use a form, be it in hard copy or 
electronically, if so, a copy of that application form (the most recent one). 
 

We attach two tables below. The first contains the questions that are asked when 
a candidate registers on the system. Those with an asterisk are mandatory.  
 
The second tab contains the standard questions asked of all candidates when 
applying for any role. Our application form covers an individual’s personal 
information. Dependent on the vacancy, we may also ask questions around the 
specific skills, behaviours, experience and values needed for the particular 
role.  As such application forms will differ according to the role. Applications are 
made electronically via the recruitment portal. Details of how to apply for 
roles  including access to application forms are found on the following pages of 
our website: Working for the IOPC | Independent Office for Police Conduct. 
 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/working-for-us


  
 

 
 
 



6. According to your current policies, and application process, what would 
constitute an unsuitable applicant, for example criminal record, length of 
service as a police officer, or some other factor that according to your 
current policies would make them undesirable? 
 

Applications are considered on their own merits and undergo a rigorous sifting, 
interview, assessment and vetting process to ensure the best candidate is 
chosen. Each position will have a person specification outlining the required skills 
and experience for the role. All successful applicants will be required to undergo a 
series of pre-employment checks including security clearance, references, health 
declaration, right to work, pension, code of conduct, conflict of interest and work 
conduct declaration. Only once these checks or documents are returned 
satisfactorily will an offer of employment be given. Concerns that arise on 
application or as part of pre-employment checks will be dealt with appropriately 
depending on the particular circumstances. 
 
 

Ref  
5024207 

Back to top 

IOPC workforce 

Request You asked a number of questions about the IOPC workforce 
 

Response 1. How many staff at the so called 'independent' office for police conduct 

previously worked for any police force? 

 

This information is available to you on our website here: Staff Diversity data 

2022/23 | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC)  

2. How many staff at the so called 'independent' office for police conduct 
currently work for any police force?  

None. 

3. How many staff at the so called 'independent' office for police conduct 
have been accused of professional misconduct? 

4. Of this amount in Question 3, how many staff at the so called 

'independent' office for police conduct have had disciplinary action taken 

against them. 

5. How many complaints about the impartiality of the so called 'independent' 

office for police conduct have been made for each of the past 5 years.  

6. How many complaints in the answer to question 5 were upheld? 

In regard to part 5, complaints against members of our staff are not categorised 

according to whether they allege a lack of impartiality or other form of bias. This 

means that we would have to assess each of the complaints we have received 

over the past five to ascertain whether they contain an allegation of this type.   

The IOPC receives between three and four hundred complaints about members 

of staff each year.  

Section 12 of the FOIA and the Freedom of Information and Data Protection 

(Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004 allow the IOPC to refuse a request 

when the estimated cost of carrying out certain activities exceeds £450, or 18 

hours at £25 per hour.  

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/staff-diversity-data-202223
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/publications/staff-diversity-data-202223


Given the number of complaints we would have to manually assess, we have 

estimated that the work involved in carrying out these activities under part 5 of 

your request would exceed the cost limit by a significant margin.    

Multiple requests within a single item of correspondence are considered to be 

separate requests for the purpose of section 12.  If they relate to the same 

overarching theme, public authorities can aggregate two or more separate 

requests, in accordance with the conditions laid out in the FOIA Fees Regulations. 

We find that parts 3 to 6 are connected by a single overarching theme, namely 

complaints against IOPC staff members.  

Accordingly, the cost limit under section 12 FOIA applies to parts 3 to 6 of your 

request no less than it does to parts 1 and 2, meaning that we are not under a 

duty to comply with any part of your request. 

Advice and assistance 

Even though we are not obliged to comply with your request, we have decided to 

respond to parts 3 and 4 because this particular data can be extracted without the 

commitment of significant staff time.   We would emphasise that we are providing 

this data to you voluntarily outside of our FOIA duties. 

Complaints about staff misconduct are categorised separately from other 

complaints because they must be considered under The Independent Police 

Complaints Commission (Staff Conduct) Regulations 2004 (legislation.gov.uk)  

The number of these complaints we recorded in each of the last three years is as 

follows 

2023/24 – no complaints recorded under the Regulations to date 

2022/23 – 3 complaints recorded under the Regulations 

2021/22 – 4 complaints recorded under the Regulations 

In regard to part 4, no persons have been subject to a formal disciplinary 

procedure in connection with these complaints.  

Further information about complaints against the IOPC is published in our annual 

reports which are available on this page of our website. Please see for example 

page 66 of our 2021/22 report.  
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